

[Not yet scheduled for oral argument]

No. 12-5075

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Nick Koretoff, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Tom Vilsack, Secretary of Agriculture,
United States Department of Agriculture,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:08-CV-01558 (EHS)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
(Joint Appendix Deferred)

Susan Silber, Esq.
Kenneth Sigman, Esq.
Silber, Perlman, Sigman & Tilev, PA
7000 Carroll Ave., Suite 200
Takoma Park, Maryland 20912
301-891-2200

John H. Vetne
Attorney at Law
311 George Cole Rd.
PO Box 15
New Portland, Me. 04961
207-628-2005

September 19, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Glossary	v
I. Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
II Growers’ Claims of Ultra Vires Action by USDA are not Waived. The Scope of USDA’s Authority to Issue a Mandatory Processing Rule was Presented to the Agency, Resolved by the Agency, and Required to be Addressed by the Agency	6
III. USDA’s Asserted Construction of its “Quality” Authority Under the AMAA and the Almond Order is Contrary to the Statute and Marketing Order, and is not Entitled to Deference Under Chevron or Auer.....	10
A. Deference under <i>Auer</i> and <i>Christensen</i>	11
B. Deference under <i>Chevron</i>	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
Certificate of Rule 32(a) Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASE AUTHORITIES

**Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.*, 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)) 7

Akm LLC v. Secretary of Labor, 675 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2012)17

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)11

Barnhart v. Walton. 535 U.S. 212 (2002)18

Chevron U. S. A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U. S. 837 (1984)11

**Christensen v. Harris County*, 529 U.S. 576 (2000)11

Drake v. F.A.A., 291 F.3d 59, 68 (D.C. Cir. 2002)11, 15

Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 US 243, 257 (2006)13

**Mount Royal Joint Venture v. Kempthorne*, 477 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 17-19

Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P., 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 15

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....15

Transohio Sav. Bank v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision, 967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir.1992)10

**Zuber v. Allen*, 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....14, 19

* Case Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

5 U.S.C. §553(b).9

5 U.S.C. §557.....15

5 U.S.C. §558(b)9

Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act, 7 U.S.C. §601, *et seq.*

 7 U.S.C. §602(3) 12-13

 7 U.S.C. §608c(2)4

 7 U.S.C. §608c(6)1, 2, 4, 11, 13, 18, 19

 7 U.S.C. §608c(8)..... 16

 7 U.S.C. §608c(9).....10, 16

 7 U.S.C. §608e-1.....5

Agricultural Marketing Act of 1946,
7 U.S.C. §1621, *et seq.*
 7 USC §1622.....5

Act of August 1, 1947, 61 Stat. 707.....13

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS and FEDERAL REGISTER

7 C.F.R. Part 515

7 C.F.R. Part 525

7 C.F.R. Part 981, Order Regulating the Marketing of

Almonds Grown in California . 7 C.F.R. §981.42.	9, 11-12, 14
72 Fed. Reg. 15021 (Mar. 30, 2007).....	18

Other Authorities

ATTORNEY GENERAL’S MANUAL ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT (1947).....	9
Armstrong, Timothy K. <i>Chevron Deference and Agency Self- Interest</i> , 13 CORNELL J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 203 (2004).	14
Bensing, Daniel, <i>The Promulgation and Implementation of Federal Marketing Orders Regulating Fruit and Vegetable Crops Under the Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937</i> , 5 SAN JOAQUIN AGRIC. L. REV. 3 (1995)	14
